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The purpose of this inspection was to conduct a Resident Quality Inspection 
inspection.

This inspection was conducted on the following date(s): December 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 
16, and 17, 2015.

During the Resident Quality Inspection (RQI), the following critical incidents were 
inspected concurrently: 010324-15, 030003-15 and 016039-15.

During the course of the RQI, the inspectors conducted an initial tour of the home, 
a dining observation, reviewed resident health records, reviewed relevant policies 
and procedures, observed medication administration, and observed staff to 
resident interactions.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) spoke with the Administrator, 
Director of Care (DOC) consultants, Assistant Director of Care (ADOC), RAI MDS 
Coordinator, Programs and Support Services Manager, Food Service Manager, 
Maintenance Coordinator, Registered Nurses (RN), Registered Practical Nurses 
(RPN), Personal Support Workers (PSW), Recreationist, Dietary Aide, Residents' 
Council President, Residents’ Council Vice President, residents and family 
members.

The following Inspection Protocols were used during this inspection:
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Accommodation Services - Housekeeping
Accommodation Services - Maintenance
Continence Care and Bowel Management
Dining Observation
Family Council
Hospitalization and Change in Condition
Infection Prevention and Control
Medication
Minimizing of Restraining
Personal Support Services
Prevention of Abuse, Neglect and Retaliation
Recreation and Social Activities
Reporting and Complaints
Residents' Council
Safe and Secure Home
Skin and Wound Care

During the course of this inspection, Non-Compliances were issued.
    5 WN(s)
    3 VPC(s)
    0 CO(s)
    0 DR(s)
    0 WAO(s)
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WN #1:  The Licensee has failed to comply with LTCHA, 2007 S.O. 2007, c.8, s. 3. 
Residents’ Bill of Rights

NON-COMPLIANCE / NON - RESPECT DES EXIGENCES
Legend 

WN –   Written Notification 
VPC –  Voluntary Plan of Correction 
DR –    Director Referral
CO –    Compliance Order 
WAO – Work and Activity Order

Legendé 

WN –   Avis écrit     
VPC –  Plan de redressement volontaire  
DR –    Aiguillage au directeur
CO –    Ordre de conformité         
WAO – Ordres : travaux et activités

Non-compliance with requirements under 
the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 
(LTCHA) was found. (a requirement under 
the LTCHA includes the requirements 
contained in the items listed in the definition 
of "requirement under this Act" in 
subsection 2(1) of the LTCHA).  

The following constitutes written notification 
of non-compliance under paragraph 1 of 
section 152 of the LTCHA.

Le non-respect des exigences de la Loi de 
2007 sur les foyers de soins de longue 
durée (LFSLD) a été constaté. (une 
exigence de la loi comprend les exigences 
qui font partie des éléments énumérés dans 
la définition de « exigence prévue par la 
présente loi », au paragraphe 2(1) de la 
LFSLD. 

Ce qui suit constitue un avis écrit de non-
respect aux termes du paragraphe 1 de 
l’article 152 de la LFSLD.
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Specifically failed to comply with the following:

s.  3. (1)  Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that the following 
rights of residents are fully respected and promoted:
11. Every resident has the right to,
  i. participate fully in the development, implementation, review and revision of his 
or her plan of care,
  ii. give or refuse consent to any treatment, care or services for which his or her 
consent is required by law and to be informed of the consequences of giving or 
refusing consent,
  iii. participate fully in making any decision concerning any aspect of his or her 
care, including any decision concerning his or her admission, discharge or 
transfer to or from a long-term care home or a secure unit and to obtain an 
independent opinion with regard to any of those matters, and
  iv. have his or her personal health information within the meaning of the Personal 
Health Information Protection Act, 2004 kept confidential in accordance with that 
Act, and to have access to his or her records of personal health information, 
including his or her plan of care, in accordance with that Act.  2007, c. 8, s. 3 (1).

Findings/Faits saillants :

1. The licensee has failed to ensure that residents personal health information within the 
meaning of the Personal Health Information Protection Act, 2004 is kept confidential in 
accordance with that Act.

An observation on December 7, 2015, revealed that an unlocked filing cabinet was 
stored in the 2nd floor resident lounge. The cabinet was filled with documents containing 
residents' personal health information (PHI). Documents containing residents' PHI were 
also found stacked on top of the cabinet.

An interview with the ADOC confirmed that the filing cabinet did not lock and residents’ 
PHI was not kept confidential. 

An interview with the Administrator confirmed that the expectation is for residents’ PHI to 
be kept confidential. [s. 3. (1) 11. iv.]
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Additional Required Actions: 

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.O. 2007, c.8, s.152(2) 
the licensee is hereby requested to prepare a written plan of correction for 
achieving compliance to ensure that residents personal health information within 
the meaning of the Personal Health Information Protection Act, 2004 is kept 
confidential in accordance with that Act, to be implemented voluntarily.

WN #2:  The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 9. Doors in a home
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Specifically failed to comply with the following:

s. 9. (1) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that the following 
rules are complied with:
1. All doors leading to stairways and the outside of the home other than doors 
leading to secure outside areas that preclude exit by a resident, including 
balconies and terraces, or doors that residents do not have access to must be,
  i. kept closed and locked,
  ii.equipped with a door access control system that is kept on at all times, and
  iii.equipped with an audible door alarm that allows calls to be cancelled only at 
the point of activation and,
    A. is connected to the resident-staff communication and response system, or
    B. is connected to an audio visual enunciator that is connected to the nurses' 
station nearest to the door and has a manual reset switch at each door.  O. Reg. 
79/10, s. 9. (1).
 2. All doors leading to non-residential areas must be equipped with locks to 
restrict unsupervised access to those areas by residents, and those doors must 
be kept closed and locked when they are not being supervised by staff. O. Reg. 
79/10, s. 9; O. Reg. 363/11, s. 1 (1, 2).
 3. Any locks on bedrooms, washrooms, toilet or shower rooms must be designed 
and maintained so they can be readily released from the outside in an emergency. 
 4. All alarms for doors leading to the outside must be connected to a back-up 
power supply, unless the home is not served by a generator, in which case the 
staff of the home shall monitor the doors leading to the outside in accordance with 
the procedures set out in the home's emergency plans.O. Reg. 79/10, s. 9; O. Reg. 
363/11, s. 1 (1, 2).

s. 9. (1) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that the following 
rules are complied with:
 2. All doors leading to non-residential areas must be equipped with locks to 
restrict unsupervised access to those areas by residents, and those doors must 
be kept closed and locked when they are not being supervised by staff. O. Reg. 
79/10, s. 9; O. Reg. 363/11, s. 1 (1, 2).

Findings/Faits saillants :
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1. The licensee has failed to ensure that all doors leading to the outside of the home 
other than doors leading to secure outside areas that preclude exit by a resident, 
including balconies and terraces, or doors that residents do not have access to must be 
kept closed and locked. 

On December 7, 2015, at approximately 10:00h, an observation revealed that a door 
leading from the basement of the home to outside was not locked. The door leads to a 
delivery ramp, which is an unsecure outdoor area.

An interview with the Administrator revealed that residents who have the elevator access 
code, could enter the basement and access the identified door. The Administrator 
confirmed that the identified door, leading to outside the home, was not kept locked. [s. 
9. (1)]

2. The licensee has failed to ensure that all doors leading to non-residential areas are 
equipped with locks to restrict unsupervised access to those areas by residents. 

Throughout the course of the inspection, residents were observed using the elevator in 
the home independently. In order to activate the elevator, residents were required to 
punch in an access code. 

An interview with the Administrator revealed that the basement level of the home is a 
non-residential area which can be accessed using the same elevator code residents 
have access to.

The Administrator confirmed that all doors leading to non-residential areas are not 
equipped with locks to restrict unsupervised access by residents. [s. 9. (1) 2.]
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Additional Required Actions: 

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.O. 2007, c.8, s.152(2) 
the licensee is hereby requested to prepare a written plan of correction for 
achieving compliance to ensure that all doors leading to the outside of the home 
other than doors leading to secure outside areas that preclude exit by a resident, 
including balconies and terraces, or doors that residents do not have access to 
must be kept closed and locked and to ensure that all doors leading to non-
residential areas are equipped with locks to restrict unsupervised access to those 
areas by residents, to be implemented voluntarily.

WN #3:  The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 131. Administration 
of drugs
Specifically failed to comply with the following:

s. 131. (2)  The licensee shall ensure that drugs are administered to residents in 
accordance with the directions for use specified by the prescriber.  O. Reg. 79/10, 
s. 131 (2).

Findings/Faits saillants :

1. The licensee has failed to ensure that drugs are administered to residents in 
accordance with the directions for use specified by the prescriber.

Review of a Critical Incident System (CIS) report confirmed that an identified resident 
was administered an incorrect dosage of a medication for approximately two months. 

Interviews with the Administrator confirmed that the resident received a higher than 
ordered dosage of the medication during this period because a physician's order to 
decrease the dosage, written on an identified date, was not transcribed or processed by 
nursing staff. 

Review of the above mentioned CIS report and an interview with the Administrator 
confirmed that on an identified date the resident was sent to hospital after becoming 
lethargic and unwell. [s. 131. (2)]
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Additional Required Actions: 

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.O. 2007, c.8, s.152(2) 
the licensee is hereby requested to prepare a written plan of correction for 
achieving compliance to ensure that drugs are administered to residents in 
accordance with the directions for use specified by the prescriber, to be 
implemented voluntarily.

WN #4:  The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 8. Policies, etc., to 
be followed, and records
Specifically failed to comply with the following:

s. 8. (1) Where the Act or this Regulation requires the licensee of a long-term care 
home to have, institute or otherwise put in place any plan, policy, protocol, 
procedure, strategy or system, the licensee is required to ensure that the plan, 
policy, protocol, procedure, strategy or system,
(a) is in compliance with and is implemented in accordance with applicable 
requirements under the Act; and   O. Reg. 79/10, s. 8 (1).
(b) is complied with.  O. Reg. 79/10, s. 8 (1).

Findings/Faits saillants :

1. The licensee has failed to ensure that any policy put in place is complied with.

The policy "Medication Incidents, LTC-CA-WQ-200-06-11", effective May 2012, and 
revised November 2014, states that when a medication error that involves a resident is 
identified, an Incident Report is created in the Risk Management module of Point Click 
Care (PCC). 

An interview with the Administrator confirmed that the medication incident described in 
the above identified CIS report, which involved a resident receiving the improper dosage 
of a medication for approximately two months, was not documented as per the home's 
policy. [s. 8. (1) (b)]
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WN #5:  The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 51. Continence 
care and bowel management
Specifically failed to comply with the following:

s. 51. (2)  Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that,
(a) each resident who is incontinent receives an assessment that includes 
identification of causal factors, patterns, type of incontinence and potential to 
restore function with specific interventions, and that where the condition or 
circumstances of the resident require, an assessment is conducted using a 
clinically appropriate assessment instrument that is specifically designed for 
assessment of incontinence;   O. Reg. 79/10, s. 51 (2).

Findings/Faits saillants :

1. The licensee has failed to ensure that the resident who is incontinent receives an 
assessment that includes identification of causal factors, patterns, type of incontinence 
and potential to restore function with specific interventions, and is conducted using a 
clinically appropriate assessment instrument that is specifically designed for assessment 
of incontinence where the condition or circumstances of the resident require. 

An identified resident was admitted to the home on an identified date. A review of the 
resident’s admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment revealed the resident was 
continent of bowel and bladder. An MDS assessment from a later identified date 
indicates the resident had a significant change in status and was assessed as frequently 
incontinent.

An interview with registered staff #106 revealed that when a resident is incontinent a 
continence assessment should be carried out by registered staff using the “Bladder and 
Bowel Assessment Tool” on PCC. The “Bladder and Bowel Assessment Tool” assesses 
causal factors, patterns, type of incontinence and potential to restore function with 
specific interventions.

A review of the resident’s clinical records and an interview with staff #106 revealed that a 
continence assessment using the "Bladder and Bowel Assessment Tool" was not 
conducted when the resident became incontinent. [s. 51. (2) (a)]
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Issued on this    23rd    day of December, 2015

Signature of Inspector(s)/Signature de l’inspecteur ou des inspecteurs

Original report signed by the inspector.
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